
DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO E SPECIFICHE TECNICHE PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE ANGABEN

Questo prodotto è realizzato secondo le norme EN 60730-2-9, ETSI EN 301 489-1 
(RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR) in conformità con le direttive CE 
applicabili ed è interamente fabbricato in Italia.

RT  : Alimentazione: Batterie (2x1,5V) - Uscita: relè ON-OFF

RT V  : Alimentazione: 230Vac, 50Hz - Uscita: relè ON-OFF

RT R  : Alimentazione: Batterie (2x1,5V) - Uscita: Radio 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Alimentazione: 230Vac, 50Hz - Uscita: Radio 868.2 Mhz
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Classe ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Temperatura ambiente massima: 50°C
Campo di visualizzazione temperatura: 0°C÷39°C
Campo di regolazione temperatura: 5°C÷35°C
Risoluzione temperatura: 0,1°C
Differenziale temperatura: da 0,1°C a 2,0°C (standard 0,2°C)
Sonda di temperatura: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Grado di protezione: IP20
Classe di isolamento: Tipo II (doppio isolamento)
Grado d’inquinamento: 2
Software: classe A
Resistenza al calore ed al fuoco: Categoria D
Temperatura di stoccaggio: -25÷60°C
Tensione nominale di tenuta ad impulso: 2,5kV
Montaggio: a parete

Installare il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore e correnti d’aria, a circa 
1,5m dal pavimento. Aprire il dispositivo premendo il dentino posto sul lato 
inferiore della base (Fig.1 A). Ruotare il frontale verso l’alto (Fig.1 B) e 
sollevarlo leggermente per sganciarlo (Fig.1 C).
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Per richiudere il dispositivo procedere come prima invertendo la sequenza 
delle operazioni: accoppiare i lati superiori delle due parti (Fig.1 C) quindi 
ruotare il frontale verso il basso (Fig.1 B) sino a far scattare il gancio 
inferiore (Fig.1 A) sulla base. 

SOSTITUZIONE BATTERIE
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I comandi sono costituiti da un anello a quattro posizioni identificate dalle 
frecce ◄►▲▼ con un tasto centrale OK. Premere l’anello in corrispondenza 
delle frecce per attivare un solo tasto alla volta. Premere il tasto OK al 
centro. Usare i tasti freccia per modificare i valori di tempo e temperatura 
o selezionare le opzioni, il tasto centrale OK normalmente conferma le 
impostazioni.

PRIMA ACCENSIONE (Fig.5)
Impostare l’orologio
• Impostare il formato 24H o 12H con ▲▼, poi OK.
• Impostare l’ora con ▲▼, poi OK.
• Impostare i minuti con ▲▼, poi OK.
Il display visualizza OFF e l’orologio. 
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MODO OFF (Fig.6)
La funzione antigelo è attiva. 
Premere per 3 secondi:
▼ per impostare l’orologio (come sopra). 
▲ per impostare il modo stagione Estate/Inverno (standard: INVERNO).
◄ per passare da OFF al modo attivo e vice versa.
Premere per 10 secondi OK per entrare nel Menu Installatore.

MODO ATTIVO (Fig.7 e Fig.8)
La temperatura ambiente misurata è sempre in primo piano.
Premere OK per visualizzare in alto a destra l’orologio o la temperatura 
impostata. 
Premere ► per scegliere la temperatura Comfort (standard) o Economy (ECO).
Premere ▲ ▼ per modificare i valori impostati e memorizzati. 
Standard  Comfort : INVERNO = 20,0°C / ESTATE = 25,0°C 
Standard ECO : INVERNO = 16,0°C / ESTATE = 28,0°C

MODO STAGIONE INVERNO    
La temperatura Comfort è maggiore della temperatura Economy (t1>t2). 
Quando Tamb < Tset si attiva il riscaldamento .

MODO STAGIONE ESTATE  
La temperatura Comfort è minore della temperatura Economy (t1<t2). 
Quando Tamb > Tset si attiva il raffrescamento .

COMUNICAZIONE RADIO
RT R

RT VR  

MENU INSTALLATORE (Fig.9)
In modalità OFF premere per 10 secondi OK per entrare nel Menu Installatore.
Premere ◄ ► per scegliere le opzioni;
Premere ▲▼ per modificare i valori;
• AF   = Soglia antigelo (standard 6.0°C);
• HYS = Differenziale temperatura (standard 0.2°C);
• OFS = Correzione offset temperatura (standard 0.0°C);
• °C   = Selezione gradi Celsius/Farhenheit (standard Celsius);
• rAd = (solo per modelli RT R, RT VR) Premere ▲ per selezionare YES
         e confermare premendo ancora ▲. Al termine della procedura di
        abbinamento, il display visualizza “rdY” in caso di esito positivo,
            “Err” in caso negativo;
• CLR = Premere ▲ per selezionare YES e confermare premendo ancora ▲.
       Attendere 4 secondi per reset automatico. Ripristina i valori di
            fabbrica.

Premere OK per uscire dal menu installatore.

This product is manufactured in accordance with standards EN 60730-2-9,
ETSI EN 301 489-1 (RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), in 
accordance with applicable EC directives and it is entirely manufactured in Italy.

RT  : Power supply: Batteries (2x1,5V) - Output: relay ON-OFF

RT V  : Power supply: 230Vac, 50Hz - Output: relay ON-OFF

RT R  : Power supply: Batteries (2x1,5V) - Output: Radio 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Power supply: 230Vac, 50Hz - Output: Radio 868.2 Mhz
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Class ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Maximum ambient temperature: 50°C
Temperature display range: 0°C÷39°C
Temperature regulation range: 5°C÷35°C
Temperature resolution: 0.1°C
Temperature differential: from 0.1°C to 2.0°C (standard 0.2°C)
Temperature probe: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Degree of protection: IP20
Insulation class: Type II (double insulation)
Pollution degree: 2
Software: class A
Heat and fire resistance: Category D
Storage temperature: -25÷60°C
Rated impulse withstand voltage: 2.5kV
Installation: wall-mounting

Install the device away from heat sources and drafts, about 1.5m from the 
floor. Open the device by pressing the small tab on the underside of the 
base (Fig.1 A). Turn the front panel upwards (Fig.1 B) and lift it slightly to 
release it (Fig.1 C).
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To close the device, proceed as before but reversing the sequence of operations: 
match the upper sides of the two parts (Fig.1 C) then turn the front panel 
downwards (Fig.1 B) until the lower hook clicks (Fig.1 A) on the base. 

REPLACING THE BATTERIES 
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The controls consist of a ring with four positions identified by the arrows 
◄►▲▼ with a central button OK. Press the ring in correspondence with 
the arrow to activate one button at a time. Press the OK button in the 
centre. Use the arrow buttons to change the time and temperature values or 
to select the options, the central OK button usually confirms the settings.

FIRST START-UP (Fig. 5)
Set the clock
• Set the format 24H or 12H using ▲▼, then OK.
• Set the hour using ▲▼, then OK.
• Set the minutes using ▲▼, then OK
OFF and the clock appear on the display. 
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OFF MODE (Fig. 6)
The antifreeze function is active.
Press for 3 seconds:
▼ to set the clock (as above). 
▲ to set the season mode Summer/Winter (standard: WINTER).
◄ to go from OFF to ON and vice versa.
Press OK for 10 seconds to enter the Installer Menu.

ON MODE (Fig.7 and Fig.8)
The ambient temperature measured is always in the foreground.
Press OK to display the clock or the set temperature in the top right corner. 
Press ► to select the temperature Comfort (standard) or Economy (ECO).
Press ▲ ▼ to change the set and stored values.
Standard Comfort : WINTER = 20.0°C / SUMMER = 25.0°C
Standard ECO : WINTER = 16.0°C / SUMMER = 28.0°C

WINTER MODE    
The Comfort temperature is higher than the Economy temperature (t1>t2).
When Tamb < Tset (Room temperature < Set temperature), the heating is 
activated .

SUMMER MODE  
The Comfort temperature is lower than the Economy temperature (t1<t2).
When Tamb > Tset (Room temperature > Set temperature), the cooling is 
activated .

RADIO COMMUNICATION
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INSTALLER MENU (Fig. 9)
On OFF mode, press OK for 10 seconds to enter the Installer Menu.
Press ◄ ► to select the options;
Press ▲▼ to change the values;
• AF   = Antifreeze threshold (standard 6.0°C);
• HYS = Temperature differential (standard 0.2°C);
• OFS = Temperature offset correction (standard 0.0°C);
• °C   = Select degrees Celsius/Fahrenheit (standard Celsius);
• rAd  = (only RT R, RT VR) Press ▲ to select YES and confirm bypressing
     ▲ again. At the end of the pairing procedure, “rdY” will
            appear on the display if it was successful, “Err” if it was unsuccessful;
• CLR = Press ▲ to select YES and confirm by pressing ▲ again. Wait 4
            seconds for the automatic reset. Reset factory values.

Press OK to exit the installer menu.

Ce produit est réalisé selon les normes EN 60730-2-9 ,  ETSI EN 301 489-1 
(RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), en accord avec les directives 
CE applicables et entièrement fabriqué en Italie.

RT  : Alimentation: Piles (2x1,5V) - Sortie : relais ON-OFF

RT V  : Alimentation: 230Vac, 50Hz - Sortie : relais ON-OFF

RT R  : Alimentation: Piles (2x1,5V) - Sortie : Radio 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Alimentation: 230Vac, 50Hz - Sortie : Radio 868.2 Mhz
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Classe ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Température ambiante maximale : 50°C
Champ de visualisation de la température : 0°C÷39°C
Champ de réglage de la température : 5°C÷35°C
Résolution de la température : 0,1°C
Ecart de températur : de 0,1°C à 2,0°C (standard 0,2°C)
Sonde de température : NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Degré de protection: IP20
Classe d’isolation: Type II (double isolation)
Degré de pollution : 2
Logiciel : classe A
Résistance à la chaleur et au feu : Catégorie D
Température de stockage: -25÷60°C
Tension nominale de tenue aux chocs : 2,5kV
Montage : au mur

Installer le dispositif loin des sources de chaleur et des courants d’air, à 
environ 1,5 m du sol. Ouvrir le boîtier en appuyant sur la languette située sur 
le côté inférieur de la  base (Fig. 1 A). Tourner la partie frontale vers le haut 
(Fig. 1 B) et la soulever légèrement pour la décrocher (Fig. 1 C).
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Pour refermer le dispositif, procéder comme dit précédemment en inversant 
l’ordre des opérations : accrocher les côtés supérieurs des deux parties (Fig. 1 C) 
puis tourner la partie frontale vers le bas (Fig. 1 B) jusqu’à accrocher le crochet 
inférieur (Fig. 1 A) à la base.

REMPLACEMENT DES BATTERIES
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Les commandes sont composées d’une bague à quatre positions identifiées 
par les flèches ◄►▲▼ avec une touche centrale OK. Presser la bague au 
niveau des flèches pour activer une seule touche à la fois. Appuyer sur la 
touche OK au centre. Utiliser les touches flèche pour modifier les valeurs de 
temps et de température ou sélectionner les options, la touche centrale OK 
confirme les paramètres.

PREMIER DÉMARRAGE (Fig.  5)
Programmer l’horloge 
• Régler le  format 24H ou 12H avec ▲▼, puis OK
• Régler l’heure avec ▲▼, puis OK.
• Régler les minutes avec▲▼, puis OK.
L’écran affiche OFF et l’horloge.
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MODE OFF (Fig. 6)
La fonction antigel est activée.
Appuyer pendant 3 secondes :
▼ pour programmer l’horloge (comme indiqué plus haut). 
▲ pour programmer le mode saison Été/Hiver (standard : HIVER).
◄ pour passer de OFF au mode activé et vice-versa.
Presser 10 secondes la touche OK pour accéder au Menu Installateur.

MODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT (Fig. 7 et Fig. 8)
La température ambiante mesurée est toujours en premier plan.
Appuyer sur OK pour visualiser en haut à droite l’horloge ou la température 
programmée.
Presser ► pour choisir la température Comfort (standard) ou Economy (ECO).
Presser ▲ ▼ pour modifier les valeurs programmées et mémorisées.
Standard Comfort : HIVER = 20,0°C / ÉTÉ = 25,0°C
Standard ECO : HIVER = 16,0°C / ÉTÉ = 28,0°C

MODE SAISON HIVER    
La température Comfort est plus haute que la température Economy (t1>t2).
Le chauffage s’active quand Tamb < Tset .

MODE SAISON ÉTÉ  
La température Comfort est plus basse que la température Economy (t1<t2).
La climatisation  s’active quand Tamb > Tset .

COMMUNICATION RADIO 
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MENU INSTALLATEUR (Fig. 9)
En mode OFF, presser pour 10 secondes la touche OK pour accéder au Menu 
Installateur.
Presser ◄ ► pour sélectionner les options;
Presser ▲▼ pour modifier les valeurs;
• AF   = Seuil antigel (standard 6.0°C);
• HYS = Ecart de température (standard 0.2°C);
• OFS = Correction offset température (standard 0.0°C);
• °C   = Sélection degrés Celsius/Fahrenheit (standard Celsius);
• rAd = (seulement RT R, RT VR) Presser ▲ pour sélectionner YES et
          confirmer en pressant de nouveau ▲. À la fin de la procédure de
      couplage, l’écran affiche le message “rdY” en cas de résultat
            positif, “Err” en cas de résultat négatif; 
• CLR = Presser ▲ pour sélectionner YES et confirmer en pressant de
    nouveau ▲. Attendre 4 secondes pour la réinitialisation
            automatique. Réinitialiser les valeurs d’usine.

Presser OK pour quitter le menu installateur.

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß den Richtlinien EN 60730-2-9,  ETSI EN 301 489-1 
(RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), in Übereinstimmung mit den 
geltenden EG-Richtlinien und vollständig in Italien hergestellt worden.

RT  : Versorgung: Batterien (2x1,5V) - Ausgang: Relais ON-OFF

RT V  : Versorgung: 230Vac, 50Hz - Ausgang: Relais ON-OFF

RT R  : Versorgung: Batterien (2x1,5V) - Ausgang: Funk 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Versorgung: 230Vac, 50Hz - Ausgang: Funk 868.2 Mhz
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Klasse ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Maximale Umgebungstemperatur: 50°C
Anzeigefeld der Temperatur 0°C÷39°C
Einstellungsfeld der Temperatur: 5°C÷35°C
Temperaturauflösung: 0,1°C
Temperaturdifferenz: von 0,1°C bis 2,0°C (Standard 0,2°C)
Temperaturfühler: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Schutzgrad: IP20
Isolierungsklasse: Typ II (doppelte Isolierung)
Verschmutzungsgrad: 2
Software: Klasse A
Hitze- und Feuerbeständigkeit Kategorie D
Lagertemperatur: -25÷60°C
Nennspannung der Dichtung mit Impuls: 2,5kV
Montage: an der Wand

Das Gerät weit entfernt von Wärmequellen und Zugluft, etwa 1,5 m über dem 
Boden installieren. Das Gerät durch Drücken des Zahns auf der Unterseite der 
Basis (Abb.1 A) öffnen. Die Frontplatte nach oben (Abb. 1 B) drehen und sie 
leicht anheben, um sie zu lösen (Abb. 1 C).
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Um das Gerät wieder zu schließen, ist wie zuvor, jedoch in umgekehrter 
Reihenfolge der Verfahren vorzugehen: die oberen Seiten der beiden Teile 
(Abb.1 C) verbinden, anschließend die Frontplatte nach unten drehen (Abb.1 B), 
bis der untere Haken (Abb.1 A) auf der Basis einrastet.

BATTERIEAUSTAUSCH 
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Die Steuerbefehle bestehen aus einem Ring mit vier Positionen, die durch 
die Pfeile ◄►▲▼ mit einer mittleren OK-Taste gekennzeichnet werden. 
Den der Pfeile entsprechenden Ring drücken, um jeweils nur eine Taste zu 
aktivieren. Die OK-Taste in der Mitte drücken. Die Pfeiltasten verwenden, um 
die Zeit- und Temperaturwerte zu verändern oder die Optionen auszuwählen. 
Die mittige OK-Taste bestätigt in der Regel die Einstellungen.

ERSTE ZÜNDUNG (Abb. 5)
Einstellung der Uhr
• Das Format 24H oder 12H mit ▲▼einstellen, anschließend auf OK drücken.
• Die Uhr mit ▲▼einstellen, anschließend auf OK drücken.
• Die Minuten mit ▲▼einstellen, anschließend auf OK drücken.
Das Display zeigt OFF und die Uhr an. 
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OFF-MODUS (Abb. 6)
Die Frostschutzfunktion ist aktiv.
Für 3 Sekunden drücken:
▼ um die Uhr einzustellen (wie oben). 
▲ um den Sommer-/Wintermodus einzustellen (Standard: WINTER).
◄ um vom OFF-Modus in den aktiven Modus zu schalten oder umgekehrt.
10 Sekunden auf OK drücken, um das Installationsmenü aufzurufen.

AKTIVER MODUS (Abb.7 und Abb.8)
Die gemessene Umgebungstemperatur steht immer im Vordergrund.
Auf OK drücken, um im oberen rechten Abschnitt die Uhr oder die eingestellte 
Temperatur anzuzeigen. 
► drücken, um die Comfort-Temperatur (Standard) oder Economy-Temperatur
(ECO) auszuwählen.
▲▼ drücken, um die eingestellten und gespeicherten Werte zu verändern.
Standard-Comfort: WINTER = 20,0°C / SOMMER = 25,0°C
Standard ECO: WINTER = 16,0°C / SOMMER = 28,0°C

WINTER-MODUS    
Die Comfort-Temperatur ist höher als die Economy-Temperatur (t1>t2).
Wenn Tamb < Tset (Umgebungstemperatur < Eingestellte Temperatur), wird 
die Heizung  aktiviert.

SOMMER-MODUS  
Die Comfort-Temperatur ist niedriger als die Economy-Temperatur (t1<t2).
Wenn Wenn Tamb > Tset (Umgebungstemperatur > Eingestellte Temperatur), 
wird die Abkühlung  aktiviert.

FUNK-KOMMUNIKATION 
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INSTALLATIONSMENÜ (Abb. 9)
Im OFF-Modus ist 10 Sekunden auf OK zu drücken, um das Installationsmenü 
aufzurufen.
◄ ► drücken, um die Optionen auszuwählen;
▲▼ drücken, um die Werte zu modifizieren;
• AF   = Frostschutzschwelle (Standard 6.0°C);
• HYS = Temperaturdifferenz (Standard 0.2°C);
• OFS = Korrektur Offset-Temperatur (Standard 0.0°C);
• °C   = Auswahl Grad Celsius/Fahrenheit (Standard Celsius);
• rAd = (nur RT R, RT VR) ▲ drücken, um YES auszuwählen und
   durch Drücken von ▲ bestätigen. Nach Abschluss des
           Verbindungsverfahrens zeigt das Display «rdY» an, falls ein positives
      Ergebnis vorliegt, und «Err», falls ein negatives Ergebnis erzielt
           worden ist; 
• CLR = ▲ drücken, um YES auszuwählen und durch Drücken von ▲
       bestätigen. 4 Sekunden auf das automatische Reset warten. Die
            Werte der Werkseinstellung wieder herstellen.
Auf OK drücken, um das Installationsmenü zu verlassen.

ATTENZIONE! Si raccomanda di eseguire l’installazione del 
dispositivo rispettando scrupolosamente le norme di sicurezza 
e le disposizioni di legge vigenti. Prima di effettuare qualsiasi 
collegamento, accertarsi che l’interruttore generale sia stato 
disattivato.

WARNING! It is recommended to install the device in strict 
accordance with the safety regulations and laws in force. Before 
making any connection, make sure that the main switch is off.

ATTENTION : Nous recommandons d’effectuer l’installation du 
dispositif en respectant scrupuleusement les normes de sécurité 
et les dispositions de loi en vigueur. Avant d’effectuer tout 
branchement, vérifier que l’interrupteur général est désactivé.

ACHTUNG! Es empfiehlt sich, die Installation des Gerätes unter 
strenger Einhaltung der geltenden Sicherheitsstandards und der 
geltenden Gesetze auszuführen. Bevor eine Verbindung hergestellt 
wird, ist sicherzustellen, dass der Hauptschalter deaktiviert worden ist.

INSTALLAZIONE INSTALLATION INSTALLATION INSTALLATION

DESCRIZIONE COMANDI E FUNZIONAMENTO DESCRIPTION OF CONTROLS AND OPERATION DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES ET FONCTIONNEMENT BESCHREIBUNG DER STEUERBEFEHLE UND DES BETRIEBS

IT EN FR DE

Alimentazione: Batterie Alcaline 2x1,5V LR03 (Tipo AAA)
Durata batterie > 1 anno

Alimentazione: 230Vac, 50Hz
Potenza massima assorbita: < 0.5W
Mantenimento orologio in assenza di tensione d’alimentazione >12h
Portata massima contatti: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Tipo di azione: 1B 

Fissare la base alla parete, usando l’interasse orizzontale (Fig.2 A-A) 
o diagonale Fig.2 B-B). 
Rimuovere la protezione interna che copre i morsetti svitando la 
vite (Fig.2 C) e ruotando il coperchio verso l’alto. Fissare la base 
alla parete, usando l’interasse orizzontale (Fig.2 A-A) o diagonale 
(Fig.2 B-B). Infilare i cavi attraverso l’apertura sul fondo e collegarli 
alla morsettiera (Fig.4) quindi riposizionare il coperchio interno 
riavvitando la vite (Fig.2 C).
Inserire le batterie nell’apposita sede all’interno del frontale (Fig.3).

Quando il simbolo  lampeggia (batterie scariche) occorre 
provvedere alla loro sostituzione. Procedere come indicato nelle 
istruzioni d’installazione (Fig.1 e Fig.3). Rimontare il coperchio 
sulla base prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione.

Effettuare l’abbinamento con il ricevitore radio RCV tramite il 
parametro “rAd” del menu installatore. La procedura è effettuata in 
fabbrica ma è possibile ripeterla (ad esempio in caso di sostituzione 
di un dispositivo). Predisporre prima il ricevitore RCV seguendo le 
sue istruzioni.

Normalmente il display mostra il simbolo  fisso (Fig.8). Se  
lampeggia, verificare i dispositivi, provare a ripetere la procedura di 
abbinamento oppure modificarne la posizione.

Frequenza di funzionamento: 868.2 Mhz
Categoria del ricevitore: 2
Duty cycle trasmettitore < 1%
Portata: 300 m in campo aperto, 20 m all’interno di edifici
Tipo di antenna: interna, su circuito stampato

Operating frequency: 868.2 Mhz
Category of the receiver: 2
Duty cycle of the transmitter < 1%
Capacity: 300 m outdoors, 20 m indoors
Type of antenna: internal, on PCB

Power supply: 2x1.5V LR03 Alkaline batteries (AAA type)
Battery life > 1 year

Power supply: 230Vac, 50Hz
Maximum power absorbed: < 0.5W
Maintenance of clock in the absence of supply voltage >12h
Maximum capacity of the contacts: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Type of action: 1B 

Fréquence de fonctionnement : 868.2 Mhz
Catégorie du récepteur : 2
Duty cycle trasmettitore < 1%
Portée : 300 m en champ libre, 20 m à l’intérieur des bâtiments
Type d’antenne : interne, sur circuit imprimé

Alimentation: Piles alcalines 2x1,5V LR03 (AAA)
Durée des piles > 1 an

Alimentation: 230Vac, 50Hz
Puissance maximale absorbée : < 0.5W
Maintien de l’horloge en l’absence de courant >12 heures
Débit maximal des contacts : 5A(1A) 250VAC
Type d’action : 1B 

Betriebsfrequenz: 868.2 Mhz
Kategorie des Empfängers: 2
Betriebszyklus Druckgeber < 1%
Leistung: 300 m auf offenem Feld, 20 m im Inneren von Gebäuden
Antennentyp: intern, auf Leiterplatte

Versorgung: Alkali-Batterien 2x1,5V LR03 (Typ AAA)
Batterielaufzeit > 1 Jahr

Versorgung: 230Vac, 50Hz
Maximale Leistungsaufnahme: < 0.5W
Beibehaltung der Uhr bei Abwesenheit der Versorgungsspannung > 12 Std

Maximale Kontaktleistung: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Art des Verfahrens: 1B 

Remove the internal protection covering the terminals by 
unscrewing the screw (Fig.2 C) and turning the cover upwards. 
Attach the base to the wall, using the horizontal (Fig.2 A-A) or 
diagonal distance (Fig.2 B-B). Insert the cables through the opening 
at the bottom and connect them to the terminal board (Fig.4) then 
replace the internal cover and tighten the screw (Fig.2 C).

Enlever la protection interne qui protège les bornes en dévissant la 
vis (Fig. 2 C) et en tournant le couvercle vers le haut. Fixer la base 
au mur en utilisant l’entraxe horizontal (Fig. 2 A-A) ou diagonal 
(Fig. 2 B-B). Faire passer les câbles à travers l’ouverture présente 
sur le fond et les brancher à la barrette de raccordement  (Fig. 4) 
puis repositionner le couvercle interne en revissant la vis (Fig. 2 C).

Die interne Schutzvorrichtung, die die Klemmen abdeckt, entfernen, indem 
die Schraube (Abb.2 C) gelöst und der Deckel nach oben gedreht wird.  Die 
Basis an der Wand befestigen, indem der horizontale (Abb.2 A-A) oder 
diagonale Achabstand (Abb.2 B-B) verwendet wird. Die Kabel durch die 
Öffnung auf der Unterseite einführen und sie mit der Anschlussleiste 
(Abb. 4) verbinden und anschließend den inneren Deckel neu 
positionieren, indem die Schraube (Abb. 2 C) angeschraubt wird.

Insert the batteries in the front panel (Fig.3). Insérer les piles dans le logement à l’intérieur de la partie frontale 
(Fig. 3).

Die Batterien in den vorgesehenen Sitz innerhalb der Frontseite 
(Abb. 3) einfügen.

When the  symbol flashes (batteries low) it is necessary to 
replace them. Proceed as indicated in the installation instructions 
(Fig. 1 and Fig.3). Put the cover back on the base before performing 
any operation. 

Quand le symbole  clignote (piles épuisées) il faut les 
remplacer. Procéder en suivant les instructions de la notice 
d’installation (Fig. 1 et Fig. 3). Remonter le couvercle sur la base 
avant d’effectuer une quelconque opération. 

Wenn das Symbol  blinkt (schwache Batterien), ist es 
erforderlich, für ihren Austausch zu sorgen. Dafür ist wie in den 
Installationsanweisungen (Abb. 1 und Abb.3) vorzugehen. Den Deckel 
wieder auf der Basis anbringen, bevor ein Verfahren ausgeführt wird.

Pair with the radio receiver RCV by means of the “rAd” parameter 
in the installer menu. The procedure is performed at the factory but 
it is possible to repeat it (for example when a device is replaced). 
First prepare the receiver RCV by following the instructions. 

Effectuer le couplage avec le récepteur radio RCV par le paramètre 
du paramètre “rAd” du menu installateur. La procédure est 
effectuée en usine mais elle peut être répétée (ex.: en cas de 
substitution d’un dispositif). Préparer d’abord le récepteur RCV en 
suivant ses instructions. 

Die Verbindung mit dem Funk-Empfänger RCV mittels Parameter 
«rAd» des Installations-Menüs herstellen. Das Verfahren wird im 
Werk ausgeführt, lässt sich jedoch wiederholen (beispielsweise im 
Fall eines Ersatzes eines Geräts). Zunächst den Empfänger RCV 
gemäß den Anweisungen ausrichten. 

Normally, the display shows the   symbol fixed (Fig.8). If  
flashes, check the devices, try to repeat the pairing procedure or 
change its position.

L’écran affiche le symbole   fixe (Fig. 8). Si le symbole  
clignote, vérifier les dispositifs, essayer de répéter la procédure de 
couplage ou en modifier la position.

In der Regel zeigt das Display das feststehende Symbol   (Abb.8). 
Falls   blinkt, sind die Vorrichtungen zu prüfen, ist zu versuchen, 
das Verbindungsverfahren zu wiederholen oder die Position zu 
verändern.

Attach the base to the wall, using the horizontal (Fig.2 A-A) or 
diagonal distance (Fig.2 B-B).

Die Basis an der Wand befestigen, indem der horizontale (Abb.2 A-A) 
oder diagonale Achabstand (Abb.2 B-B) verwendet wird.  

Fixer la base au mur en utilisant l’entraxe horizontal (Fig. 2 A-A) 
ou diagonal (Fig. 2 B-B). 
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO Y ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ  ES NL GR RU
Este producto está realizado en conformidad con las normas EN 60730-2-9,  
ETSI EN 301 489-1 (RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), cumple con 
las directivas CE aplicables y está completamente fabricado en Italia.

RT  : Alimentación: Baterías (2x1,5V) - Salida: relé ON-OFF

RT V  : Alimentación: 230Vac, 50Hz - Salida: relé ON-OFF

RT R  : Alimentación: Baterías (2x1,5V) - Salida: Radio 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Alimentación: 230Vac, 50Hz - Salida: Radio 868.2 Mhz
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RT VR

RT

RT V  
RT R  

RT VR

Clase ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Temperatura ambiente máxima: 50°C
Campo de visualización temperatura: 0°C÷39°C
Campo de regulación temperatura: 5°C÷35°C
Resolución temperatura: 0,1°C
Diferencia temperatura: de 0,1°C a 2,0°C (estándar 0,2°C)
Sonda de temperatura: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Grado de protección: IP20
Clase de aislamiento: Tipo II (doble aislamiento)
Grado de contaminación: 2
Software: clase A
Resistencia al calor y al fuego: Categoría D
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -25÷60°C
Tensión nominal soportable de impulso: 2,5kV
Montaje: a la pared

Instalar el dispositivo lejos de fuentes de calor y corrientes de aire, 
aproximadamente a 1,5m del suelo. Abrir el dispositivo presionando el diente 
colocado en el lado inferior de la base (Fig.1 A). Girar el frente hacia arriba 
(Fig.1 B) y levantar levemente para desengancharlo (Fig.1 C).
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Para volver a cerrar el dispositivo proceder como precedentemente invirtiendo 
la secuencia de las operaciones: unir los lados superiores de las dos partes 
(Fig.1 C) luego girar la parte frontal hacia abajo (Fig.1 B) hasta hacer saltar 
el gancho inferior (Fig.1 A) en la base. 

CAMBIO DE LAS BATERÍAS 
RT

RT R  

Los mandos están compuestos por un anillo de cuatro posiciones identificados 
por las flechas ◄►▲▼ con una tecla central OK. Presionar el anillo en 
correspondencia de las flechas para activar una sola tecla a la vez. Presionar 
la tecla OK en el centro. Usar las teclas con flecha para modificar los valores 
de tiempo y de temperatura o seleccionar las opciones, la tecla central OK 
normalmente confirma las configuraciones.

PRIMER ENCENDIDO (Fig. 5)
Programar el reloj
• Programar el formato 24H o 12H con ▲▼, luego OK.
• Programar la hora con ▲▼, luego OK.
• Programar los minutos con ▲▼, luego OK.
La pantalla visualiza OFF y el reloj. 
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MODALIDAD OFF (Fig. 6)
La función anticongelante está activa.
Presionar por 3 segundos:
▼ para programar el reloj (como anteriormente descrito). 
▲ para programar la modalidad estación Verano/Invierno (estándar: INVIERNO).
◄ para pasar de OFF a la modalidad activa y viceversa.
Presionar por 10 segundos OK para entrar en el Menú Instalador.

MODALIDAD ACTIVA (Fig.7 y Fig.8)
La temperatura ambiente medida está siempre en primer plano.
Presionar OK para visualizar arriba a la derecha el reloj o la temperatura 
programada. 
Presionar ► para elegir la temperatura Comfort (estándar) o Economy (ECO).
Presionar ▲ ▼ para modificar los valores programados y memorizados.
Estándar Comfort : INVIERNO = 20,0°C / VERANO = 25,0°C
Estándar ECO : INVIERNO = 16,0°C / VERANO = 28,0°C

MODALIDAD ESTACIÓN INVIERNO    
La temperatura Comfort es mayor que la temperatura Economy (t1>t2).
Cuando Tamb < Tset se activa la calefacción .

MODALIDAD ESTACIÓN VERANO  
La temperatura Comfort es menor que la temperatura Economy (t1<t2).
Cuando Tamb > Tset se activa la refrigeración .

COMUNICACIÓN RADIO 
RT R
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MENÚ INSTALADOR (Fig. 9)
En modalidad OFF presionar por 10 segundos OK para entrar en el Menú 
Instalador.
Presionar ◄ ► para elegir las opciones;
Presionar ▲▼ para modificar los valores;
• AF   = Umbral anticongelante (estándar 6.0°C);
• HYS = Diferencial temperatura (estándar 0.2°C);
• OFS = Corrección offset temperatura (estándar 0.0°C);
• °C   = Selección grados Celsius/Farhenheit (estándar Celsius);
• rAd = (sólo per modelli RT R, RT VR) Presionar ▲ para seleccionar YES
        y confirmar presionando aún ▲. Al finalizar el procedimiento de
    combinación, la pantalla visualiza “rdY” en caso de éxito
            positivo, “Err” en caso negativo; 
• CLR = Presionar ▲ para seleccionar YES y confirmar presionando aún ▲.
         Esperar 4 segundos para reset automático. Restablecer los valores 
            de fábrica.

Presionar OK para salir del menú instalador.

Dit product is vervaardigd volgens de normen EN 60730-2-9, ETSI EN 301 489-1
(RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), in conformiteit met de 
toepasselijke EG-richtlijnen. Het is volledig in Italië vervaardigd.

RT  : Voeding: Batterijen (2x1,5V) - Uitgang: ON-OFF relais

RT V  : Voeding: 230Vac, 50Hz - Uitgang: ON-OFF relais

RT R  : Voeding: Batterijen (2x1,5V) - Uitgang: Radio 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Voeding: 230Vac, 50Hz - Uitgang: Radio 868.2 Mhz
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Klasse ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Maximale omgevingstemperatuur: 50°C
Weergavegebied temperatuur: 0°C÷39°C
Instelbereik temperatuur: 5°C÷35°C
Temperatuurresolutie: 0,1°C
Temperatuurverschil: van 0,1°C tot 2,0°C (standaard 0,2°C)
Temperatuursonde: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Beschermingsklasse: IP20
Isolatieklasse: Type II (dubbele isolatie)
Verontreinigingsniveau: 2
Software: klasse A
Warmtebestendigheid en brandwerendheid: Categorie D
Opslagtemperatuur: -25÷60°C
Nominale stoothoudspanning: 2,5kV
Montage: wand

Installeer het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen en luchtstromen, op 
ongeveer 1,5 m vanaf de vloer. Open het apparaat door op het lipje te drukken 
dat zich op de onderkant van de behuizing bevindt (Afb.1 A). Klap het voorpaneel 
naar boven (Afb.1 B) en til het enigszins op om het los te haken (Afb.1 C).
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Ga voor het sluiten van het apparaat te werk als voorheen maar in omgekeerde 
volgorde: plaats de bovenzijden van de twee delen op elkaar (Afb.1 C) en draai 
dan het voorpaneel naar beneden (Afb.1 B) tot het onderste lipje (Afb.1 A) 
vastklikt op de behuizing. 

VERVANGING BATTERIJEN 
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RT R  

De bedieningselementen bestaan uit een ring met vier door de pijltjes 
◄►▲▼ geïdentificeerde posities en een centrale OK-toets. Druk op de ring 
in overeenkomst met de pijltjes om één enkele toets tegelijk te activeren. 
Druk op de centrale OK-toets. Gebruik de pijltjestoetsen voor het wijzigen 
van de waarden voor tijd en temperatuur of voor de selectie van de opties. 
De centrale OK-toets bevestigt over het algemeen de instellingen.

EERSTE INSCHAKELING (Afb. 5)
Instelling van de klok
• Stel het formaat in op 24H of 12H met ▲▼, druk dan op OK.
• Stel de uren in met ▲▼ en dan OK.
• Stel de minuten in met ▲▼ en dan OK.
Het display toont het opschrift OFF en de tijd.
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MODUS OFF (Afb. 6)
De vorstbeschermingsfunctie is actief.
Druk gedurende 3 seconden:
▼ voor de instelling van de klok (zie hierboven). 
▲ voor de instelling van de seizoenmodus Zomer/Winter (standaard: WINTER).
◄ om van OFF over te gaan naar de actieve modus en omgekeerd.
Druk gedurende 10 seconden op OK voor toegang tot het Menu Installateur.

ACTIEVE MODUS (Afb.7 en Afb.8)
De gemeten omgevingstemperatuur wordt altijd op de voorgrond weergegeven.
Druk op OK voor de weergave rechtsboven van de tijd of de ingestelde 
temperatuur.
Druk op ► voor het kiezen van de Comfort-temperatuur (standaard) of 
Economy (ECO).
Druk op ▲ ▼ voor het wijzigen van de ingestelde en opgeslagen waarden. 
Standaard Comfort : WINTER = 20,0°C / ZOMER = 25,0°C
Standaard ECO : WINTER = 16,0°C / ZOMER = 28,0°C

SEIZOENMODUS WINTER    
De Comfort-temperatuur is hoger dan de Economy-temperatuur (t1>t2).
Wanneer Tamb < Tset (Omgevingstemperatuur < Ingestelde temperatuur) 
wordt de verwarming geactiveerd .

SEIZOENMODUS ZOMER  
De Comfort-temperatuur is lager dan de Economy-temperatuur (t1<t2).
Wanneer Tamb > Tset (Omgevingstemperatuur > Ingestelde temperatuur) 
wordt de koeling geactiveerd .

RADIOCOMMUNICATIE 
RT R

RT VR  

MENU INSTALLATEUR (Afb. 9)
Druk, in de modus OFF, gedurende 10 seconden op OK voor toegang tot het 
Menu Installateur.
Druk op ◄ ► voor de selectie van de opties;
Druk op ▲▼ voor de wijziging van de waarden;
• AF   = Drempelwaarde vorstbescherming (standaard 6.0°C);
• HYS = Temperatuurverschil (standaard 0.2°C);
• OFS = Correctie offset temperatuur (standaard 0.0°C);
• °C   = Selectie graden Celsius/Fahrenheit (standaard Celsius);
• rAd = (alleen RT R, RT VR) Druk op ▲ voor het selecteren van 
    YES en druk voor bevestiging nogmaals op ▲. Aan het
     einde van de koppelingsprocedure toont het display “rdY” in
     geval van een geslaagde koppeling, “Err” in geval van een
           mislukte koppeling; 
• CLR = Druk op ▲ voor het selecteren van YES en druk voor bevestiging 
       nogmaals op ▲. Wacht 4 seconden voor de automatische reset.
           Herstelt de fabriekswaarden.

Druk op OK om het Menu Installateur af te sluiten.

Το προϊόν αυτό κατασκευάστηκε βάσει των κανονισμών EN 60730-2-9,
ETSI EN 301 489-1 (RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), ακολουθώντας 
πιστά τις [κοινοτικές] οδηγίες CE. Τέλος, έχει κατασκευαστεί εξ ολοκλήρου στην Ιταλία.

RT  : Τροφοδοσία: Μπαταρίες  (2x1,5V)- Έξοδος: ρελέ ON-OFF
RT V  : Τροφοδοσία: 230Vac, 50Hz - Έξοδος: ρελέ ON-OFF
RT R  : Τροφοδοσία: Μπαταρίες (2x1,5V) - Έξοδος: Ράδιο 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Τροφοδοσία: 230Vac, 50Hz - Έξοδος: Ράδιο 868.2 Mhz
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Κατηγορία ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος: 50°C
Εύρος θερμοκρασίας:  0°C÷39°C
Πλαίσιο ρύθμισης της θερμοκρασίας: 5°C÷35°C
Ανάλυση θερμοκρασίας: 0,1°C
Διαφορική θερμοκρασία: από 0,1°C έως 2,0°C (εργοστ. ρύθμιση 0,2°C)
Ανιχνευτής θερμοκρασίας: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Βαθμός προστασίας: IP20
Κατηγορία μόνωσης: Τύπου 2 (διπλή μόνωση)
Επίπεδο μόλυνσης: 2
Λογισμικό: κατηγορία A
Αντοχή σε θερμότητα και φωτιά: Κατηγορία D
Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης: -25÷60°C
Ονομαστική αντοχή σε κρουστική τάση: 2,5kV
Εγκατάσταση: πάνω σε τοίχο

Εγκαταστείστε τη συσκευή μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και ρεύματα αέρα, σε απόσταση 
1,5 m περίπου από το πάτωμα. Ανοίξτε τη συσκευή πιέζοντας το «δοντάκι» που βρίσκεται 
τοποθετημένο στο κάτω μέρος της βάσης (Εικ.1 A). Στρέψτε το εμπρόσθιο [τμήμα]  προς 
τα επάνω (Εικ.1 B) και ανασηκώστε το ελαφρώς [για την απαγκίστρωσή του] (Εικ.1 C).
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Για να κλείσετε τη συσκευή ακολουθήστε την ίδια διαδικασία που περιγράψαμε 
προηγουμένως αντιστρόφως: Ταιριάξτε τα άνω πλαίσια των δύο μεμονωμένων 
τμημάτων της συσκευής (Εικ.1 C) κι εν συνεχεία κατεβάστε το εμπρόσθιο τμήμα της 
(Εικ.1 B) έως ότου κάνει κλικ το κάτω άγκιστρο (Εικ.1 A) της βάσης.
ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΩΝ 
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Οι εντολές βρίσκονται στα άκρα ενός δακτυλίου 4ων θέσεων, βλ βελάκια ◄►▲▼ 
και κεντρικό πλήκτρο OK. Πιέστε κάποιο από τα βελάκια του δακτυλίου για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε μία εντολή κάθε φορά. Πιέστε [το πλήκτρο] OK για επιβεβαίωση στο 
κέντρο του δακτυλίου. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα βελάκια για την τροποποίηση των τιμών 
χρόνου και θερμοκρασίας ή για την επιλογή κάποιας ρύθμισης. Το κεντρικό πλήκτρο OK 
χρησιμοποιείται συνήθως για την επιβεβαίωση των ρυθμίσεων.
ΠΡΩΤΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ (Εικ. 5)
Ρύθμιση του ρολογιού
• Επιλογή τρόπου απεικόνισης ώρας. Υπό μορφή 24H ή 12H μέσω των πλήκτρων ▲▼, 
κι εν συνεχεία OK [για επιβεβαίωση].
• Ρύθμιση της ώρας μέσω των πλήκτρων ▲▼, και μετά OK [για επιβεβαίωση].
• Ρύθμιση των λεπτών μέσω των πλήκτρων ▲▼, και μετά OK [για επιβεβαίωση].
Στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί η επιγραφή OFF και η ένδειξη του ρολογιού. 
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ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ OFF (Εικ. 6)
Η λειτουργία αντιψύξης είναι ενεργοποιημένη.
Πιέστε για 3 δευτερόλεπτα:
▼ για τη ρύθμιση του ρολογιού (βλέπε παραπάνω). 
▲ για τη ρύθμιση του τρόπου λειτουργίας ανάλογα με την εποχή Καλοκαίρι/
     Χειμώνας (εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση: Χειμώνας).
◄ για να περάσετε από OFF σε ενεργό τρόπο λειτουργίας και αντιστρόφως.
Πιέστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα OK για να εισέλθετε στο Μενού τιτ Συστήματος Εγκατάστασης.
ΕΝΕΡΓΟΣ ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ (Εικ.7 και Εικ.8)
Η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος που ανιχνεύεται βρίσκεται πάντα σε πρώτο πλάνο.
Πιέστε OK για να την εμφάνιση της ένδειξης του ρολιού επάνω δεξιά ή για τη θερμοκρασία 
που έχει επιλεγεί.
Πιέστε ► για να την επιλογή θερμοκρασίας Comfort (εργοστασιακά ρυθμισμένη) ή 
Economy  (ECO).
Πιέστε ▲ ▼ για την τροποποίηση των προκαθορισμένων και αποθηκευμένων τιμών.
Στάνταρ Άνεσης (Standard Comfort) : ΧΕΙΜΩΝΑΣ = 20,0°C / ΚΑΛΟΚΑΙΡΙ = 25,0°C
Στάνταρ Οικολογικής κατανάλωσης (Standard ECO) : ΧΕΙΜΩΝΑΣ = 16,0°C / ΚΑΛΟΚΑΙΡΙ 
= 28,0°C
ΧΕΙΜΕΡΙΝΟΣ ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ    
Η θερμοκρασία Άνεσης (Comfort) είναι μεγαλύτερη από τη θερμοκρασία εξοικονόμησης 
(Economy) (t1>t2).  Όταν η θερμοκρασία Tamb < Tset [θερμ. περιβάλλοντος είναι 
μικρότερη θερμ. ρύθμισης]  τότε ενεργοποιείται η λειτουργία θέρμανσης  .

ΘΕΡΙΝΟΣ ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ  
Η θερμοκρασία Άνεσης (Comfort)  είναι μικρότερη  από τη θερμοκρασία εξοικονόμησης 
(Economy) (t1<t2). Όταν η θερμοκρασία Tamb > Tset (θερμ. περιβάλλοντος  είναι 
μεγαλύτερη θερμοκρασία ρύθμισης) ενεργοποιείται η ψύξη .

ΡΑΔΙΟ-ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑ 
RT R

RT VR  

ΜΕΝΟΥ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ (Εικ. 9)
Ενώ βρίσκεστε σε τρόπο λειτουργίας OFF πιέστε OK για 10 δευτερόλεπτα ούτως ώστε 
να εισέλθετε στο Μενού του Συστήματος Εγκατάστασης.
Πιέστε ◄ ► για επιλογή ρυθμίσεων;
Πιέστε ▲▼ για τροποποίηση τιμών;
• AF    = Όριο αντιψύξης (εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση 6.0°C);
• HYS = Διαφορά θερμοκρασίας (εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση 0.2°C);
• OFS = Διόρθωση offset θερμοκρασίας (εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση 0.0°C);
• °C   = Επιλογή βαθμών Celsius/Farhenheit (εργοστασιακή ρύθμιση Celsius),
• rAd = (μόνο σε RT R, RT VR) Πιέστε ▲ για να επιλέξετε YES [ΝΑΙ] και επιβεβαιώστε  
            πιέζοντας ξανά ▲. Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας αντιστοίχησης, στην
            οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί η επιγραφεί “rdY” στην περίπτωση θετικής ολοκλήρωσης
    [της διαδικασίας] ή “Err” στην περίπτωση μη θετικής ολοκλήρωσης
              [της διαδικασίας], 
• CLR = Πιέστε ▲ για επιλογή YES [NAI] και επιβεβαιώστε πιέζοντας ξανά ▲. Περιμένετε 
          4 δευτερόλεπτα για την αυτόματη επαναφορά. Επαναφέρει τις εργοστασιακές 
             ρυθμίσεις.
Πιέστε OK για να εξέλθετε από το μενού του συστήματος εγκατάστασης.

Данное изделие полностью изготовлено в Италии согласно стандартам EN 60730-2-9,  
ETSI EN 301 489-1 (RT R, RT VR), ETSI EN 300 200-2 (RT R, RT VR), в соответствии с 
требованиями соответствующих директив ЕС.

RT  : Питание: Батареи (2x1,5V) - Выход: реле ВКЛ-ВЫКЛ
RT V  : Питание: 230Vac, 50Hz - Выход: реле ВКЛ-ВЫКЛ
RT R  : Питание: Батареи (2x1,5V) - Выход: Радио 868.2 Mhz

RT VR  : Питание: 230Vac, 50Hz - Выход: Радио 868.2 Mhz
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RT

RT V  
RT R  

RT VR

Класс ErP I (+1%) - EU 811/2013
Максимальная температура окружающей среды: 50 °C
Диапазон отображения температур: 0 °C÷39 °C
Диапазон регулировки температуры: 5 °C÷35 °C
Чувствительность: 0,1 °C
Шаг температуры: от 0,1 °C до 2,0 °C (по умолчанию 0,2 °C)
Датчик температуры: NTC 100KΩ@25°C
Класс защиты: IP20
Класс изоляции: тип II (двойная изоляция)
Класс загрязнения: 2
ПО: класс A
Теплостойкость и огнестойкость: категория D
Температура хранения: -25÷60 °C
Номинальное напряжение устойчивости к импульсу: 2,5kV
Установка: настенная

Установите устройство вдали от источников тепла и потоков воздуха на расстоянии 
примерно 1,5 м от пола. Откройте устройство, нажав защелку на нижней стороне 
основания (рис. 1 A). Проверните крышку вверх (рис. 1 B) и слегка поднимите ее, 
чтобы снять (рис. 1 C).
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Для того, чтобы закрыть устройство, выполните действия, описанные ранее, в 
обратном порядке: совместите верхние стороны двух деталей (рис. 1 С), затем 
проверните крышку вниз (рис. 1 В) до срабатывания нижней защелки (рис. 1 А) на 
основании.

ЗАМЕНА БАТАРЕЙ 

RT

RT R  

Элементы управления представлены в виде кольца с четырьмя положениями, 
обозначенными стрелками ◄►▲▼, и центральной кнопки OK. Нажмите 
стрелку на кольце для активации одной кнопки за раз. Нажмите кнопку OK в 
центре. Используйте кнопки со стрелками для изменения значения времени и 
температуры или выбора функций. Центральная кнопка ОК обычно используется 
для подтверждения настроек.

ПЕРВОЕ ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ (Рис. 5)
Установка часов
• Установите формат 24H или12H с помощью кнопок ▲▼, затем нажмите OK.
• Установите час с помощью кнопок ▲▼, затем нажмите OK.
• Установите минуты с помощью кнопок ▲▼, затем нажмите OK.
Дисплей будет отображать надпись OFF и время. 

RT R

RT VR  

РЕЖИМ OFF (ВЫКЛ.) (Рис. 6)
Функция защиты от замерзания активирована.
Нажмите на 3 секунды:
▼ для установки часов (как указано выше). 
▲ для установки времени года (лето/зима, по умолчанию: ЗИМА).
◄ для перехода от режима OFF (ВЫКЛ.) к активному режиму и наоборот.
Удерживайте в течение 10 секунд кнопку OK, чтобы войти в меню установщика. 

АКТИВНЫЙ РЕЖИМ (Рис. 7 и Pис. 8)
Измеряемая температура воздуха всегда отображается на первом плане.
Нажмите кнопку OK для отображения справа вверху времени или установленной 
температуры. 
Нажмите ► для выбора режимов «Комфортный» (Comfort, по умолчанию) или 
«Экономичный» (Economy (ЕСО).
Нажмите ▲ ▼ для изменения установленных и внесенных в память значений. 
Параметры по умолчанию  в режиме «Комфортный» (Comfort): ЗИМА = 20,0 °C / 
ЛЕТО = 25,0 °C
Параметры по умолчанию  в режиме «Экономичный» (ECO): ЗИМА = 16,0 °C / 
ЛЕТО = 28,0 °C

ЗИМНИЙ РЕЖИМ    
Температура в комфортном режиме (Comfort) выше температуры в экономичном 
режиме (ECO) (t1>t2).
Если Tamb < Tset (Температура окружающей среды < установленной Температуры), 
включается обогрев .

ЛЕТНИЙ РЕЖИМ  
Температура в комфортном режиме (Comfort) ниже температуры в экономичном 
режиме (ECO) (t1<t2).
Если Tamb > Tset (Температура окружающей среды > установленной Температуры), 
включается охлаждение .

РАДИОСВЯЗЬ 
RT R

RT VR  

МЕНЮ УСТАНОВЩИКА (Рис. 9)
В режиме OFF (ВЫКЛ.) удерживайте в течение 10 секунд кнопку OK, чтобы войти 
в меню установщика.
Нажмите ◄ ► для выбора функций.
Нажмите ▲▼ для изменения значений.
• AF    = порог срабатывания защиты от замерзания (по умолчанию 6,0 °C);
• HYS = шаг температуры (по умолчанию 0,2 °C);
• OFS = коррекция температуры (по умолчанию 0,0 °C);
• °C   = выбор градусов Цельсия/Фаренгейта (по умолчанию Цельсия);
• rAd = (только RT R, RT VR) Нажмите ▲ для выбора YES и подтвердите, нажав 
                еще раз ▲. По окончании процедуры согласования на дисплее отобразится
       надпись “rdY”, в случае удачной операции, или надпись “Err”, в случае
             неудачной операции; 
• CLR = Нажмите ▲ для выбора YES и подтвердите, нажав еще раз▲. Подождите
            4 секунды для автоматического сброса. Возврат к заводским настройкам.

Нажмите кнопку OK для выхода из меню установщика.

¡ATENCIÓN! Se recomienda realizar la instalación del dispositivo 
respetando rigurosamente las normas de seguridad y las 
disposiciones de ley vigentes. Antes de realizar alguna conexión, 
asegurarse que el interruptor general se haya desconectado.

LET OP! Het wordt aanbevolen de installatie van het apparaat 
uit te voeren in strikte overeenstemming met de van kracht 
zijnde veiligheidsnormen en wettelijke bepalingen. Voordat er 
aansluitingen tot stand worden gebracht, moet u ervoor zorgen 
dat de hoofdschakelaar gedeactiveerd is.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Σας συμβουλεύουμε η  εγκατάσταση της συσκευής να 
πραγματοποιηθεί ακολουθώντας πιστά τους κανονισμούς ασφαλείας και 
τις ισχύουσες νομοθετικές διατάξεις. Πριν την εκτέλεση οποιασδήποτε 
σύνδεσης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι γενικός διακόπτης έχει απενεργοποιηθεί. 

ВНИМАНИЕ! Установку устройства рекомендуется выполнять с 
тщательным соблюдением правил техники безопасности и требований 
действующего законодательства. Перед выполнением любого 
подключения убедитесь в том, что нажат главный выключатель.

INSTALACIÓN INSTALLATIE ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ УСТАНОВКА

DESCRIPCIÓN MANDOS Y FUNCIONAMIENTO BESCHRIJVING BEDIENING EN WERKING    ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΕΝΤΟΛΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ ОПИСАНИЕ СИСТЕМЫ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ И ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

Alimentación: Baterías Alcalinas 2x1,5V LR03 (Tipo AAA)
Duración baterías > 1 año

Voeding: Alkalinebatterijen 2x1,5V LR03 (Type AAA)
Duur batterijen > 1 jaar

Τροφοδοσία: Αλκαλικές Μπαταρίες 2x1,5V LR03 (Τύπου AAA)
Διάρκεια μπαταριών > 1 έτος

Питание: Щелочные батареи 2x1,5V LR03 (типа AAA)
Срок службы батареи более 1 года

Alimentación: 230Vac, 50Hz
Potencia máxima absorbida: < 0.5W
Mantenimiento reloj en ausencia de tensión de alimentación >12h

Voeding: 230Vac, 50Hz
Maximaal opgenomen vermogen : < 0.5W
Instandhouding klok in afwezigheid voedingsspanning >12u

Τροφοδοσία: 230Vac, 50Hz
Μέγιστη απορροφούμενη ισχύς: < 0.5W
Διατήρηση ρολογιού μετά από πιθανή διακοπή της τροφοδοσίας του >12h

Питание: 230Vac, 50Hz
Максимальная потребляемая мощность: < 0.5W
Питание часов при отсутствии напряжения >12h

Capacidad máxima contactos: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Tipo de acción: 1B 

Maximaal vermogen contacten: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Type actie: 1B

Μέγιστο φορτίο επαφών: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Τύπος δράσης: 1B

Максимальная нагрузка на контактах: 5A(1A) 250VAC
Тип действия: 1B

Fijar la base a la pared, usando la distancia entre ejes horizontal 
(Fig.2 A-A) o diagonal (Fig.2 B-B).  

Bevestig de behuizing op de wand en gebruik de horizontaal 
(Afb.2 A-A) of diagonaal (Afb.2 B-B) geplaatste gaten. 

Στερεώστε τη βάση στον τοίχο, χρησιμοποιώντας τις οπές που βρίσκονται 
οριζοντίως (Εικ.2 A-A) ή τις οπές που βρίσκονται διαγωνίως (Εικ.2 B-B). 

Закрепите основание на стене, по горизонтальной  (рис. 2 A-A) или 
диагональной оси (рис. 2 B-B) 

Quitar la protección interna que cubre las abrazaderas 
desatornillando el tornillo (Fig.2 C) y girando la tapa hacia arriba.  
Fijar la base a la pared, usando la distancia entre ejes horizontal 
(Fig.2 A-A) o diagonal (Fig.2 B-B). Colocar los cables a través de la 
abertura en el fondo y conectarlos a la terminal de conexión (Fig.4) 
luego volver a colocar la tapa interna ajustando el tornillo (Fig.2 C).

Verwijder het interne beschermplaatje van de aansluitklemmen door de 
schroef los te draaien (Afb.2 C) en draai het plaatje omhoog. Bevestig de 
behuizing op de wand en gebruik de horizontaal (Afb.2 A-A) of diagonaal 
(Afb.2 B-B) geplaatste gaten. Leid de kabels door de opening op de bodem 
en sluit ze aan op de klemmenstrook (Afb.4). Vervolgens het interne 
beschermplaatje terugplaatsen en de schroef vastdraaien (Afb.2 C).

Αφαιρέστε την εσωτερική προστασία των ακροδεκτών. Ξεβιδώστε τη βίδα 
(Εικ.2 C) κι εν συνεχεία περιστρέψτε το κάλυμμα προς τα επάνω. Στερεώστε 
τη βάση στον τοίχο, μέσω των οπών που βρίσκονται οριζοντίως (Εικ.2 A-A) 
ή τις οπές που βρίσκονται διαγωνίως (Εικ.2 B-B). Περάστε τα καλώδια μέσω 
του ειδικού ανοιγματος που βρίσκεται στο κάτω μέρος της συσκευής και 
συνδέστε τα στο σύστημα ακροδεκτών (Εικ.4). Εν συνεχεία τοποθετήστε εκ 
νέου το εσωτερικό καπάκι βιδώνοντας τη βίδα (Εικ.2 C).

Снимите внутреннюю крышку, которая закрывает зажимы, открутив винт 
(рис. 2 C) и повернув крышку вверх. Закрепите основание на стене, по 
горизонтальной  (рис. 2 A-A) или диагональной оси (рис. 2 B-B) Вставьте 
провода через отверстие внизу и подсоедините их к зажимам (рис. 4), 
затем установите внутреннюю крышку, закрутив винт (рис. 2 С).

Colocar las baterías en el adecuado compartimiento en el interior 
del frente (Fig.3).

Plaats de batterijen in hun zitting op het voorpaneel (Afb.3).
Εισάγετε τις μπαταρίες στον ειδικό θαλαμίσκο στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής 
(Εικ.3).

Вставьте батареи в соответствующее гнездо в крышке (рис. 3).

Cuando el símbolo  parpadea (baterías sin carga) es necesario 
cambiarlas. Proceder como se indica en las instrucciones de 
instalación (Fig. 1 y Fig.3). Volver a montar la tapa en la base antes 
de realizar cualquier operación. 

Wanneer het symbool  begint te knipperen (lege batterijen) 
moeten de batterijen vervangen worden. Ga te werk zoals aangegeven 
onder de installatie-instructies (Afb. 1 en Afb.3). Voordat u andere 
handelingen uitvoert, moet het voorpaneel weer op de behuizing 
teruggeplaatst worden. 

Όταν το σύμβολο  αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει  (σήμανση αποφορτισμένων 
μπαταριών) θα πρέπει να προχωρήσετε στην αντικατάσταση [των 
μπαταριών]. Ακολουθήστε τα βήματα που υποδεικνύονται στις οδηγίες 
εγκατάστασης (Εικ. 1 και Εικ.3). Τοποθετήστε εκ νέου το κάλυμμα επάνω στη 
βάση πριν προχωρήσετε σε οποιαδήποτε άλλη κίνηση.

Если символ  мигает (батареи разряжены), их следует заменить. 
Выполните действия, указанные в операциях по установке (рис. 1 и рис. 3). 
Перед началом любых работ установите крышку на основание. 

Realizar la combinación con el receptor radio RCV mediante el 
parámetro “rAd” del menú instalador. El procedimiento se realiza en 
la fábrica pero se puede repetir (por ejemplo en caso de sustitución 
de un dispositivo). Establecer primero el receptor RCV siguiendo 
sus instrucciones. 

Koppel de radio-ontvanger RCV door middel van de parameter 
“rAd” van het Menu Installateur. De procedure is reeds uitgevoerd 
in de fabriek maar kan mogelijk herhaald worden (bijvoorbeeld 
in het geval van vervanging van een apparaat). Bereid eerst de 
RCV-ontvanger voor door zijn instructies te volgen. 

Πραγματοποιήστε την αντιστοίχηση με τον ασύρματο δέκτη RCV μέσω της 
παραμέτρου “rAd” του μενού του συστήματος εγκατάστασης. Η διαδικασία 
έχει πραγματοποιηθεί εργοστασιακά αλλά μπορεί να επαναληφθεί (όπως 
π.χ. στην περίπτωση αντικατάστασης κάποιας συσκευής). Προετοιμάστε 
προηγουμένως τον δέκτη RCV ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες χρήσης.

Выполните настройку на радиоприемник RCV с помощью параметра 
“rAd” из меню установщика. Операция выполнена на заводе, однако ее 
можно повторить (например, в случае замены какого-либо устройства). 
Настройте сначала приемник RCV согласно приведенным указаниям. 

Normalmente la pantalla visualiza el símbolo  fijo (Fig.8). 
Si  parpadea, verificar los dispositivos, intentar repetir el 
procedimiento de combinación o modificar la posición.

Normaal toont het display het vast aanwezige symbool   (Afb.8). 
Wanneer  knippert, moeten de apparaten gecontroleerd worden, 
moet de koppelingsprocedure herhaald worden of moet de positie 
worden aangepast.

Συνήθως η οθόνη εμφανίζει το σύμβολo   χωρίς αναλαμπές (Εικ.8). Αν το 
εικονίδιο  αναβοσβήνει, ελέγξτε τις συσκευές κι εν συνεχεία προσπαθήστε 
να επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία αντιστοίχησης ή αλλάξτε τη θέση [της συσκευής].

Обычно на дисплее отображается немигающий символ  (рис. 8). 
Если символ  мигает, проверьте устройства, попробуйте повторить 
процедуру согласования или измените их положение.

Frecuencia de funcionamiento: 868.2 Mhz
Categoría de receptor : 2
Duty cycle transmisor < 1%
Alcance: 300 m en campo abierto, 20 m en el interior de edificios
Tipo de antena: interna, en circuito moldeado

Frequentie werking: 868.2 Mhz
Categorie van de ontvanger: 2
Gebruikscyclus zender < 1%
Vermogen: 300 m in open veld, 20 m binnen gebouwen
Type antenne: intern, op een printplaat

Συχνότητα λειτουργίας: 868.2
Κατηγορία δέκτη : 2
Πομπός Duty cycle < 1%
Εμβέλεια: 300 m σε ελεύθερο πεδίο, 20 m στο εσωτερικό κτιρίων
Τύπος κεραίας: εσωτερική, σε τυπωμένο κύκλωμα

Рабочая частота: 868.2 Mhz
Категория приемника: 2
Рабочий цикл передатчика < 1%
Радиус действия: 300 m на открытом пространстве, 20 m в помещении
Тип антенны: внутренняя, на печатной плате
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